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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAI\{

Cornplaint no. : 3778 of 2019
First date of hearing : 1L.12.2019
Date of decision : 11.12.2019

1. Shri Amit Kumar Sinha
2.Ms. Pooja Singh
Address: Flat No.-C401, Ivy Apartments, Co,mplainants
Sushant Lok 1

Gurugram -1.22002
Haryana

Verrsus

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 28.08.201,9 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees in Form CRA under section 31- of the Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2(11,6 [i n short, the

Complaint No. 3778 of 201,9

M/s Ramprastha Promoters
Pvt. Ltd.
Address : 1,1.4, Sector-44
Gurugram -1,22002

Haryana

CORAM
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Shri Nilotpal Shyam with Ms.

Shivali
Shri Dheeraj Kapoor
Ms. Rashmeet Virk

and Developers

ltespondent

Member
Member

Advocates f,or the,

complainant
Advocate for the respondent
Authorised Rep resentative
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HARTR,&

ActJ read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate fRegulation

and Development) Rules, 2017 [in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 1,1(4)(a) of the Act whr:rein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions tro the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter-se them

The particulars of the project, the details of sale c:onsideration,

the amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing

over the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in

the following tabular form: -

S.No Heads

1. Name and location of the

project

,,:[HE I

Srector

2. Project Area 60.511

-J. Nature of the projeclt Group

4. DTCP license n0. and validit5

status

33 of2

1,9.02.1

1,8.02."

5. Name of licensee Ivl/s Ri

Builde

and eL

mentir

33 of2

DTCP

annex

9tB of r

2 Acres

housing complex

EDGE TOWER"

r 37D, Gurugram

l00B Dated

:1008 valid up to

"?-020
.zrmprastha

:rs Private Limiterl

Ieven others as

oned in licence no.

2:008 issued by

Haryana fcopy as

:rrre R6, at page no. I

l

reply)

-l

I

,-l
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6. Registered/not registered Registrered vide no.27

oll2O1'7 dated

0,9.1oJ20L7

(llower no. A to G, N

and O)

7. RERA registration valid Upto 31.1.2.2:,018

Note: already expired br

tLre respondent has

appliecl for extension of

or:re yeilr as on page no.

1() of reply

B. Unit no. 7L02,1 1th floor, Tower

no. F as on page no. 33 o

compla.int

9. Unit measuring 1:310 Sq. Ft. as on page

nrc. 33 r:f complaint

10. Date of execution of apartment

buyer's agreement

l"'9.08.2:0 10 as annexur

1 on paLge no. 2B of

apartrnLent buyer's

agreentent

11. Payment plan Constr,uction Linked Pla

as annexure 2 as on pag

no 5B of complaint

12. Total sale consideration <40,94,850/- as per

annexure-2 as payment

tr1

e-

,l

']
l

-l

i

_l
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ule and receipt

nation dated

.2:,01,9 on page no.

complaint

8,852/- as per

<ure-2 as payment

lule and receipt

nration dated

.2:"01,9 on page no.

complaint

.12.20L2 as per

: 15(al of the

ment buyer

rnent: 31.08.2012 +

a'FS grace period

rplying and

ning the occupatiotr

icate in respect of

oup Housing

lex.

no 42 of

arint)

s 11 months 11

Complaint No. 3778 of 2Ct1.9

schedu

irrform

2"3.07.2

5'? of cr

13, Total amount paid by the

complainant

{:19,78

arlnexu

schedu

inLformr

2"3.07.2

6ll of cr

1.4. Due date of delivery of

possessron

B'y 31.1

clause

alrartm

agreerT

1,20 da

for app

obtaini

certific

the Grc

Cromplt

(page r

compla

15. Delay in handing over

possession till date

6 year

days

1.6. Status of project

Iongoing/complete)

Ongoi ng
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To direct the

respondent to pay

drelayerl possession

irrterest at prescribed

rate of interest per

annum for delayed

pr:riod in handing over

the posrsession.

As per clause 15[a) of the Apartment buyer's agreement the

possession was to be handed over by 31.08.20L2 plus grace

period of 1.20 days, for applying and obtaining the Occupation

Certificate in respect of the Group Housing Cc,mplex which

comes out to be 31,.12.2012. Clause 15[a') of t]re apartment

buyer agreement is reproduced below:

15. POSSESSION

[aJ Time of handing over the Posstlssion

Subject to terms of this clause and subiect to the Allottee having

complied with all the terms and condition of t:his Agreement and the

Application, and not being in default under crny of the provisions of

this Agreement and compliance with all ltrovisions, formolities,

documentation etc., as prescribett by RAMPR:'ASTHII. RAMPRASTHA

proposed to hand over the possession ttf the Apartment by

31/08/2012 the Allottee agrees and understands thttt RAMPRASTHA

shall be entitled to a grace period of hundred and tvventy days (120)

days, for applying and obtaining the o(:cupation certificate in respect

of the Group Housing ComPtlex."

Complaint Nr>, 3778 of 2A19

Specific relief sought fin specific

3.
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The respondent has utterly failed in fulfilling their obligation

of delivery of the unit as per the apartment buye r's agreement

and failed to offer of possession in terms of section 18 of the

Act read with the rules. Hence, this comprlaint for the relief

detailed above.

On the date of hearing the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section 11(4'.1[a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

According to the respondent the delay in construction was for

the reasons stated in the reply which were beyond its control.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed

on the record. Their autherrticity is not in rlispute. Hence, the

be decided based on these undisputedcomplaint can

documents.

The Authority based on information and explanat:ion and other

submissions made and the clocuments filed by bcth the parties

is of considered view that t,here is no need of further hearing

in the complaint.

Arguments heard:

9. The Act is to protect the nights of the stakeholders i.e. the

promoter, allottee and the real estate agent as provided under

the Act and to balance their interest ;es per its provisions. The

Authority is empowered to not only monitor th,: projects but

also to ensure their timely compliance ancl in c:tse where the

projects are held up or stopped to take steps so that these are

completed in time and intet:ests of allottees are llrotected.

Compl;aint No. 3778 of 2AL9

4.

5.

6.

7.

B.
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10, On consideration of the circumstances, the,evidence and other

record and submissions made by both thre complainant zrnd

respondent and based on the findings of the authority

regarding contravention as per rule 2lB(2)(a), th,e Authority is

satisfied that the respondent is i,n contravention of the

provisions of the Act. By virtue of clause lt5(a) of apartment

buyer's agreement executed between the parties on

19.08.2010, possession of the booked unit uras to be delivered

by 31,.08.201.2 plus grace period of LZO drays. T'herefore, the

due date of handing over possession comes out to be

31,.1,2.2012. Accordingly, it is the failure of'the respondent to

fulfil his obligations, responsibilities as per the apartment

buyer agreement dated 19.08.2010 to hand over the

possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate r:ontained in section 11(4)(a) of the

Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such

complainants are entitled to delayed posse:;sion ,:harges at the

prescribed rate of interest i.e. @ '10.200/o p.a. w'e.f. 31'.12.201.2

till actual handing over the possession of the b,coked unit as

per the provisions of section 18(1) of the ,Act rerad with rules

15 of the Rules.

1,t. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the follow'ing ot:der and issue

directions under section 34(0 of the Act: -

i. The respondent is directed to pay inl:erest at the

prescribed rate of L0.2oo/o p.a. lor eviery rnonth of delay

from the due date of possession i.e. 31,.1,2:,.2012 till the

actual handing over the possession of the bcoked unit.

Complaint No. 3778 of 2019
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ii.

iii.

lv.

V.

The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The respondent is directed to prry interest accrued from

31,.1,2.2012 till the date of this o rder tr: the complainants

within 90 days from the date of this orcler and subsequent

interest to be paid by the 1Oth ol'each succeeding month.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

i', 1

Subhas;h Chander Kush
(Menrber)

Regulato ry Authorilry, Gu rugram

I
,
,',

Samif Kumar
(Member)
Haryana Real Estate
Dated: LLL2.20L9
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